

Sarah McMillan
Mont. Bar No. 3634
WildEarth Guardians
P.O. Box 7516
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 549-3895
smcmillan@wildearthguardians.org

Rebecca Fischer, *pro hac vice*
Colo. Bar No. 51604
WildEarth Guardians
2590 Walnut Street
Denver, CO 80205
(406) 698-1489
rfischer@wildearthguardians.org

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz, *pro hac vice*
NM Bar No. 23276
WildEarth Guardians
301 N. Guadalupe Street, Suite 201
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 401-4180
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, et al.

Federal Defendants.

Case No. CV-18-110-GF-BMM

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Guardians Has Standing.....	5
II. PHMSA is Failing to Perform Its Discrete, Legally-Required Duty to Cause the Annual Examination of All Pipelines on Federal Lands.	9
A. Annual Pipeline Examinations are Discrete Acts Within the Meaning of APA 706(1).	9
B. PHMSA is “Legally Required” to Cause Annual Pipeline Examinations.	12
C. PHMSA Concedes That it is Not Causing the Inspection of All Pipelines on Federal Lands.	15
III. Regulations Implementing a Different Statute Do Not Excuse PHMSA From Its Duty to Comply with the Mineral Leasing Act.	18
REMEDY	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Center for the Env't. v. Reilly,
 796 F. Supp. 1374 (W.D. Wash. 1992) 23, 24

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,
 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 17

Audubon Socy. of Portland v. Jewell,
 104 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Or. 2015)..... 22

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 6

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley,
 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 2, 4, 22

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 3, 16

Center for Food Safety v. Hamburg,
 954 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Norton,
 304 F.Supp.2d 1174 (D. Ariz. 2003) 23

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
 541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... 13

Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Babbitt,
 73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 23

Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States,
 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt,
 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 16

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 5, 6

Hall v. Norton,
 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 6

Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. Richmond,
 841 F. Supp. 1039 (D. Or. 1993)..... 24

Heppner v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.,
 665 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 13

Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.,
 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 13

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 5

K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified School District,
 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 19, 20

Knott v. McDonald’s Corp.,
 147 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 13

Lujan v. Natl. Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 8

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 22

Moreno-Morante v. Gonzales,
 490 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 13

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Evans,
 290 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2003)..... 24

Nat. Resources Def. Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.,
 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Natural Resources Defense Council v. James R. Perry,
 No. 18-15380, 2019 WL 5076950 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2019)..... 11, 12

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 3, 9, 10, 11, 12

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,
 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13, 14

Oregon Natural Desert Association,
 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 11

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,
 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 6

San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman,
 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 13

Sierra Club v. Browner,
 130 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2001) 22

Sierra Club v. Morton,
 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 5

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
 285 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 22

State of California v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
 385 F. Supp. 3d 903 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 23

Vietnam Veterans v. Central Intelligence Agency,
 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 11, 12, 22

W. Energy All. v. Jewell,
 No. 1:16-CV-00912-WJ-KBM, 2017 WL 3600740 (D.N.M. Jan. 13, 2017).... 10

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 5, 22

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S Dep't of Agric.,
 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 5

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 185(w)(3)..... 1, 2, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14, 20

49 U.S.C. § 60101(a) 18

49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(2)(B)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 3

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 4, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sen. Rep. 96-182 (1979) 14

RULES

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 56(a) 3

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 192.6(b)(1) 18
49 C.F.R. § 192.8 (b) 18
49 C.F.R. § 192.9 18
